approximately $298,500,000, after deducting underwriting discounts and
commission and offering expenses. We will use these proceeds to repay
commercial paper having an average maturity of 10 days and bearing an
average annual interest of 0.35% as of June 8, 2011, $223,500,000 of
which was incurred after March 31, 2011.

Trustee, Registrar and Paying Agent The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.

Governing Law New York

S-5

Edgar Filing: EATON CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We expect the net proceeds from the sale of the Notes offered hereby to be approximately $298,500,000, after
deducting underwriting discounts and commission and offering expenses. We will use these proceeds to repay
commercial paper having an average maturity of 10 days and bearing an average interest rate of 0.35% as of June 8,
2011, $223,500,000 of which was incurred after March 31, 2011.

S-6

Edgar Filing: EATON CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 9

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization of Eaton and its consolidated subsidiaries at March 31, 2011. The �As
Adjusted� capitalization set forth below gives effect to the issuance of the Notes offered hereby.

As of March 31, 2011
Unaudited

Historical As Adjusted
(In millions)

Short-term debt $ 93 $ 18
Current portion of long-term debt 4 4

Total short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt $ 97 $ 22

Long-term debt
7.58% notes due 2012 $ 12 $ 12
5.75% notes due 2012 300 300
4.90% notes due 2013 300 300
5.80% notes due 2013 7 7
5.95% notes due 2014 250 250
12.50% United Kingdom pound sterling debentures due 2014 9 9
4.65% notes due 2015 100 100
5.30% notes due 2017 250 250
6.875% to 7.09% notes due 2018 36 36
5.60% notes due 2018 450 450
4.215% Japanese Yen notes due 2018 121 121
6.95% notes due 2019 300 300
8.875% debentures due 2019 38 38
8.10% debentures due 2022 100 100
7.625% debentures due 2024 66 66
6.50% debentures due 2025 145 145
7.875% debentures due 2026 72 72
7.65% debentures due 2029 200 200
5.45% debentures due 2034 140 140
5.25% notes due 2035 27 27
5.80% notes due 2037 240 240
Floating Rate notes due 2014 offered hereby � 300
Other 191 191

Total long-term debt 3,354 3,654

Shareholders� equity
Common shares 171 171
Capital in excess of par value 4,150 4,150
Retained earnings 4,586 4,586

Edgar Filing: EATON CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 10

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,117) (1,117)
Deferred compensation plans (7) (7)

Total Eaton shareholders� equity 7,783 7,783
Noncontrolling interests 41 41

Total equity 7,824 7,824

Total capitalization (long-term debt and equity) $ 11,178 $ 11,478

Eaton�s authorized capital as of March 31, 2011 consisted of common shares, par value $0.50 per share (500 million
shares authorized and 341.2 million shares outstanding).

S-7

Edgar Filing: EATON CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

General

The following description of the particular terms of the Notes offered hereby supplements the description of the
general terms and provisions of debt securities under the heading �Description of Debt Securities� in the accompanying
prospectus. Capitalized terms used in this section of this prospectus supplement that are otherwise not defined have